To:USPTO

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 07,091
To the Honomble Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	record the attached original documents or copies thereof.
Name of conveying party(ics):	2 Name and address of receiving party(les).
Далку Luo	Name: Brookstone Purchasing, Inc.
M. Rufus Woodard, Jr.	
7.71 ***********************************	Street Address: One Innovation Way
	Succi Address: One Innovation Way
	Miles Advantages de Marie Miles
	City: Merrimack State: NH
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	?
3 Nature of conveyance	Zip Code: 03054
X Assignment Merger	
TA Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Country: USA Postal Code:
Other	
Execution Date(s):	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?
1 st Inventor January 23, 2008	
1	Ycs X No
2 nd Inventor, October 10, 2007	
3 rd Inventor.	
4 th Inventor:	
5 th Inventor	
6 th Inventor:	
 Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the filing date 	of the application is
A. Patent Application No(s). Filing Date	B Potent No(s).
29/292,910 Oct. 31, 2007	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	•
Additional name(s) of conveying party(iss) uttached?)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total Number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning documents should be mailed	
	7 Total Fee (37 C.F. R. 3.41)
Attorney Name;	7 Total Fee (37 C.F. (C.3.41) S40,00 Enclosed
Firm Name:	·
The correspondence address associated with	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account X
Street Address: Customer Number 54945	
City	8 Deposit Account Number 50-3205
Zip Code:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THE	SSPACE
9. Statement and signature.	er er ere ty
	d somest and announced and annotation and the contract
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and document.	correct and any addened copy is a true copy of the original
aocument.	
C L 🗸	
Andrea L. Hirst	February 14, 2008
Name of Person Signing Sign	naturo Dato
Registration No. 55,269	
Total number of pages including dover sheet, attachments, or	nd documents 4
Total manuser of pages regioning gover anger, suspendents; is	ov vestamenta.
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING OR TRA	NSMISSION (37 C F.R. 1 8(a))
	and the second s
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being.	
deposited with the United States Postal Service as First Cla	ss Mail in an envelope addressed to Commissioner of Patents, P.O.
Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450.	
V transmitted by Considerile and the description to the TV	C. Dorrand him and the control of th
X transmitted by facsimile on the date shown below to the U.	5 Putent and Trademark Office (571) 273-0140.
() 1 🐠	1. 1
February 14, 2008	Andrea L. Hirst
Date Signat	

Mall documents to be recorded with the required cover sheet information to Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandría, VA 22313-1450

Attorney Docket No. 33964/2540 [BSTONE 07.09]

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, M. Rufus Woodard, Jr., a citizen of the United States of America, having an address at 6 Edgerly Place, Boston, Massachusetts, have invented certain new and useful improvements in *Lumbar Massaging Cushion*, for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, a copy of which is enclosed herewith.

AND WHEREAS, Brookstone Purchasing, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation, with its principal place of business located at One Innovation Way, Merrimack, New Hampshire 03054, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application for Letters Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the said Brookstone Purchasing, Inc., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the said improvements to the said Brookstone Purchasing, Inc., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said **Brookstone Purchasing, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said **Brookstone Purchasing, Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 10 day of

Ochhen, in the year 2007.

M. Rufus Woodard, Jr.

PATENT REEL: 020506 FRAME: 0690

Attorney Docket No. 33964/2540 [BSTONE 07:09]

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Danny Luo, a citizen of the Republic of China, having an address at 5F-1, No. 129 Ning-Shia Road, Taichung City, Taiwan Republic of China, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Lumbar Massaging Cushion, for which I have executed an application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, a copy of which is enclosed herewith.

AND WHEREAS, Brookstone Purchasing, Inc., a New Hampshire corporation, with its principal place of business located at One Innovation Way, Merrimack, New Hampshire 03054, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application for Letters Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the said Brookstone Purchasing, Inc., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to, and under the said improvements, and the said Application and all divisions, renewals, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the said improvements to the said Brookstone Purchasing, Inc., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Brookstone Purchasing, Inc., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Brookstone Purchasing, Inc., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>2.3</u> day of, in the year 2007 . ρ
Danny Luo
Danny Luo
I certify that I witnessed Danny Luo, who is personally known to me, sign this document after I translated this document and the subject U.S. design patent application for Mr, Luo prior to his signing above.
Witnessed by: VIVIAN LIVE Date: 2008. / 23

PATENT REEL: 020506 FRAME: 0691

RECORDED: 02/14/2008

Name: VIVIAN LUO